The Naval Reserve Officers Amending Regulations 1953

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

P^{URSUANT} to the Naval Defence Act 1913, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Naval Reserve Officers Amending Regulations 1953, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the regulations for officers of the Royal New Zealand Naval Reserve and Royal New Zealand Naval Volunteer Reserve 1924* (hereinafter referred to as

the principal regulations). 2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking article 46, and substituting the following article:—

"46. Discharge for Unsuitability.---(1) Officers who, while undergoing training or service in H.M.N.Z. ships or establishments or at any other time, are considered by the Naval Board to be unsuitable for retention in the Reserves on the grounds of-

- (a) Being unsatisfactory as regards their conduct; or
 (b) Being unsatisfactory as regards their capacity; or
 (c) Being unsatisfactory as regards their physical fitness, by reason of irregular or intemperate babies habits,-

may be discharged from their ships or from the Reserve by

inay be discharged from their sings of from the Reserve by order of the Naval Board. (2) Officers who, while undergoing training or service in H.M.N.Z. ships or establishments or at any other time, are considered by the Naval Board to be unsuitable for retention in the Reserves on grounds of—

- (d) Being unsatisfactory as regards their physical fitness, but not by reason of irregular or intemperate habits; or
 (e) Being unsatisfactory as regards incompatibility of temperament or other defects, not amounting to misconduct and not caused by irregular or intemperate habits,—

may be placed on the Retired List, irrespective of age or service, by order of the Naval Board. '' (3) The reason for discharge or retirement shall in every case be communicated to the officer.''

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

* Gazette, 20 November 1924, Vol. III, page 2767.

Authorizing the Laying-off of Sugden Street (Extension) in the City of Christchurch, Subject to a Condition as to the Building-line

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 31 of the Municipal Corporations **P**URSUANT to section 31 of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act 1948 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Christchurch City Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft, but not less than 50 ft, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land shown edged green on the plan marked P.W.D. 140286, referred to in the said Schedule within a distance of 48 ft from the centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

THAT proposed street in the Canterbury Land District, City of Christelurch, being an extension of Sugden Street, con-taining by admeasurement 24-5 perches, more or less, being part Lot 1, D.P. 1484, being part Rural Section 154. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140286, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/3354; D.O. 35/1)

Authorizing the Laying-off of Pioneer Crescent in the City of Nelson, Subject to a Condition as to the Building-line

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL **PURSUANT** to section 31 of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act 1948 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Nelson City Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft, building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land shown edged green on the P.W.D. plan referred to in the said Schedule within a distance of 48 ft, from the centre-line of the said street. centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

THAT proposed street in the Nelson Land District, City of Nelson, to be known as Pioneer Crescent, containing by admeasurement 1 rood 33-5 perches, more or less, being part Section 86, City of Nelson. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140175, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/3658; D.O. 59/9/1)

Authorizing the Benara Timber Company, Limited, to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines in the County of Collingwood

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 26th day of May 1953

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes, subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Benara Timber Company, Limited, a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act 1933, and having its registered office at Nelson (hereinafter referred to as the licensee), to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto.

CONDITIONS

IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1934, and with all regulations hereinafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor respectively.

SYSTEM OF SUPPLY

3. The system of supply shall be an alternating-current system as described in paragraph (d) of regulation 21–01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.

DURATION OF LICENCE

4. Unless sooner lawfully determined this licence shall continue in force until the 31st day of March 1974, or until electrical energy is available from an electric-power board or some other public source of supply, whichever is the earlier.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE LINES for the supply of electrical energy by the system of supply hereinbefore described commencing from the licensee's generator situated in Lot 2, D.P. 1287, Block VII, Pakawau Survey District and proceeding in a south-westerly direction to a pole numbered 2; thence in a south-westerly direction generally across a public road to the Mangarakau School. All being situated in the County of Collingwood. The said lines being more particularly shown by means of brown lines on the plan marked S.H.D. 240, deposited in the office of the State Hydro-electric Department at Wellington. T I SHEPPADD

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.